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‘ \ | CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH
~ O.A No. 146 of 2009
DATE OF DECISION: 07.08.2009
. Dr. Surjya Das
ettt et e aeeeeeeeaeeert et et atnaaeaae aanaenaes ...Applicant/s.
Mr.K.K. Mahanta
... Advocate for the
Applicant/s.
- Versus -
U.0.1.&Ors
...Respondent/s

Mr.M.K.Boro, Addl. C.G.S.C,,
....Advocate for the
Respondents

CORAM

THE HON'BLE MR.MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN
THE HON'BLE MR.M.K.CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

4.  Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see /\(es/Ng )
the Judgment? -

5. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? )éeé/N‘o/

6. Whether their Lordshlps wish to see the falr copy o
of the Judgmeht? _Yes/No

Judgment delivered by | /Vf;»gﬂfﬁrman/Administrative Member
| [



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

- Original Application No. 146 of 2009
Date of Order: This, the 07th Day of August, 2009
THE HON’BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON'BLE SHRI M.K.CHATURVED!, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Dr. Surjya Das
S/o Late B. Das
Resident of Akashvani Campus
All India Radio, Guwahati
Distnct: Kamrup, Assam.
.. Applicant.

By Advocates:  Mr.K.K.Phukan, Mr.S.K.Gogoi, Mr.P.Borah & Mr.B.S.Gogoi.
- Versus -

1. The Prasar Bharati
(Broadcasting Corporation of India)
Represented by its Chairman, Akashvani Bhovcn
Parliament Street '
New Delhi - 110 001.

2. The Director General

All India Radio

(Broadcasting Corporation of Indiq)
Akashvani Bhavan, Parliament Street
New Delhi- 110 001.

3. ,. The Deputy Direc’ror General (NER)-1
Prasar Bharati , (Broadcasting Corporation of Indiaj)
All india Radio, Chandmari
‘Guwahati- 781 003.

4, The Union of india ‘

= represented by the Secretary
to the Government of India
Ministry of Information and Broodccshng
New Delhi- 1

By Mr. M.K.Boro, Addl. c%
=

L2222 22322323 2]

... Respondents.



O.A. No. 146 of 2009 -
ORAL ORDER
07.08.2009

MANORANJAN MOHANTY, (v.C):

Apphcom‘ hovmg faced an order of tronsfer (da’red 10.04.2008) from

; AlR/Guwcha’n to AlR/Ncgoon represenfed ’ro the Depufy Director Generol
(NER) of AlR/Guwcho’n on 22.04.2008 and opprocched the Hon' bIe‘

| 'chhoﬁ‘High Court with a writ ap.plicaﬁvo'n.[W‘ P.(C) No. 1809/2008]‘ which

was. dlsmlssed on 13.03.2009 belng wu’rhdrown The Hon ble Cour’f directed
the Appllcan’r to join 'rhe new sto’non/Ncgcon by 01.04.2009 and granted
liberty fo the Appllcan’r' to ventilate hts gnevcnc:es/dlfﬁculﬁes to his
ou’rhonhes (by wc:y of flhng a represen’rchon) only after j jommg at Nogcon
After joining at fhe new plcce of pos’nng/Ncgoon, 1‘he Apphcon’r submitted

'c representchon- (on 06.04.2009) to the Director Genera! of All Indlo

._ Rodlo/New Delhi; dlsclosmg therein (c) about existence of vacancy at

Guwchaﬂ (b) obou’r his culmg (men’rolly retarded) Chlld ond (c?,:e)?sk’fence '

of Govt. of India (DQPT) Office Memo dated 15.02.1 991. Applicant prayed

‘to give him posting at Gquhdﬂ for better treatment of his ailing child.

.r Relevant portion. of DOPT letter dated 15.02:1991 is extracted .

herein below:-

“Copy _of DP&T __OM. _ No.14017/41/90-Estt.(RR)
dt.152.1991, D

‘Subject:- Posting of Government employees who have
mentdlly retarded chlldren '

- The undemgned is dlrec:’red to say that there has
been a demand that an employed parent of a mentally
retarded child should be given posting at a place of

“his/her choice. This demand has been made on the plea

© . that facilities of medical aid and education of such
children are not available everywhere. Also looking after
_ | | | —



~ such children does require special care and is expensive..
Hence some concessions from the Government at least
in matters of posting at a place of choice is called for.

2. The matter has been examined. Considering that
the facilities for medical help and education of mentally
retarded children my not be available at all stations, a
choice in the place of posting is likely to be of some help
to the parent in taking care of such a child. While
administratively it may. not be possible in dll cases to
ensure posting of such an employee at a place of
his/her choice, Ministries/Departments are requested to
take a sympathetic view on the merits of each case and
accommodate such requests for posting to the extent
possible.” {emphasis supplied by us)

1.2 On 01.05.2009, the Director General turned down the prayer of
the Applicant to be posted at Guwahati in order to take care of his ailing

child. Text of the said order dated 01.05.2009 reads as under:-

1"

| am directed to refer to your representation
praying for cancellation of transter order issued vide
memo dated 10.04.2003 by NER-lI's office and to state
that the request was examined in this Directorate and it
has been decided that since the officer has stayed for
more than 12 vears at Guwahati, his request for
cancellation of transter orders and retention at
Guwahati _cannot  be acceded to at this stage.”
(emphaisis supplied by us) .

1.3 Theredfter, the Applicant, again, opproached the Hon'ble |
chhdﬁ High Court with W.P.(C) No.1866/2009; which was not entertained

for want of jurisdiction.

1.4 In the aforesaid pfemises, the Applicant has approached this
Tribunal with the present Original Application filed under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 with the prayer to as:k the Respondents to
post him (Applicant) at Guwcho’n {where facilities of medical aid cnd

education are available for men?o!ly retarded children; like the child of the
. =



Applicant, who is a case of “mixed disorder of conduct and emotion”} in

terms of Govt. of India/DOPT Office Memorandum dated 15.02.1991.

2. We have heard Mr.K.K.Phukdn,-!ecrned counsel appearing for
the Applicant and »Mr.M.K.B‘oro, learned Addl. Central Govt. Standing
counsel {to whom a copy of this O.A. has dlready been supplied} and

perused the materials placed on record.

3. | On perusdl of the c;)py of the representation under Annexure-6 |
dated 06.04.2009 of the Appliconf, it is seer"; ’rHo’r he drew attention of his
'oufhorifiés/Direcfor General of AIR at'New Delhi (a} about ailment/sickness
requiring continued treatment of one of his (menl;olly retarded) child; (b)
_ about existence of medicadl facility for ’rreo’fmenf of such sick pefsons only
at Guwahati; (c) about Govt. of India/DOPT Office Memorandum dated
15.02.1991 (copies of which were circulated under the endorsement dated
1 1.03;1991) under which sympathetic consideration are to be extended in
the matter of fransfer and posting to the parents of such sick chi‘Idren and
(d) qbou’r existence of vacancies at Guwahati to accommodate the -
Applicant at A?R/Guwchcﬁ ofﬁces.v His prayer was essentially to post him at
GuWahoii; so that he can take care of his qiling child. He-pioced with the
“said representation dated 06.04.200§, a copy.of the Govt. of India/DOPT
O.M. do’réd 15.02.1991 (which was put to circulation on 11.03.1991) fo get

the sympathetic consideration of his authority.

4. | But a perusal of the impugned order dated 01.05.2009 (suprd)
from Directorate General of AIR/New Delhi goes to show that the authority

only looked to the aspect that the Applicant remained/stationed at

Guwahdti for 12 years and, that is why, they (Respondents/Dire%



General of AIR) fured down the prayer of the Applicant/to post him at

- Guwahdti. Irhpugned order dated 01.05.2009 goes to show that the

Authorities/Respondents/ Director Geherol of AIR/New Delhi did not take -

into_consideration (a) the fact that Applicdn’r has got a mentdlly retarded

child _requiring _constant/regular/continued treatment available at

Guwahadati; (b) the fact about existence of vacancies at GuWohcﬁ and {(c)

the fact v'rha‘r there exists a mandate of Govt. of India issued from the

nodal Department of Personnel & Trainingl to give | sympathetic

consideration, in such_a case, to the extent possible to accede to the

. choice of posting of Govt. servant; although these were the points for
“consideration. Non consideration of all these points (that was raised in the
representation) has led to mis-carriage of justice in the decision making

process and, as such, the order dated 01.05.2009 is not sustainable. -

5. We are of the view that, on the face of fact that the Applicant
has already joined at AIR/Nagaon (on ’rronsfer from Guwahati) and that hé |
hds go’t a m,enfclly re‘rordéd child requiring constant watch/treatment
under the Doctors at Guwahadti; then the Authorities/Respondents /Director
General of AIR should givé sympathetic consideration to fHe case of the
Applicant (in ’r‘erms‘ of Govt. of India/DOPT's O.M. dated 15.02.1991);
provided there exists vacancies at Guwahati as against _which the ,
Applicant can be occo:mmodm}d. It hds diready been stated on behalf
of the Appliccn’r that vacancies are there at Guwahati and there are non-
Acvailabilify_‘of fh;’ sfdnézbof Hospj’rcls -at Nagaon ds are available at

Guwahati. \;

K

6', | In the aforesaid premises, we, hereby, remit the matter to the

Respondents (especidlly the Respondent No.2/the Director General of AIR
o - , &



/BB/

with direction to give reconsideration to the case of the Applicant (for his
posting at Guwahati) by taking into consideration all aspects of the matter
(as noted in the foregoing paragraphs and in the representation of the
Applicant) including the fact that the ailing wife of the Applicant is also an
working lady at Guwahati and, as such, she is not in a position to give full
time to their ailing child. The Respondents should give full sympathetic
consideration of the matter, in terms of Govt. of India/DOPT’'s Office
Memorandum dated 15.02.1991, within a period of 90 days from the date

of receipt of a copy of this order.

7. Wifhl the above observation and direction this case stands

disposed of.
8. Send copies of this order to the Applicant and the

Respondents (along with the copies of this O.A.) by Registered Post in the

address given in this Original Application.

9. Free copies of this order be supplied to the Advocates

appearing for both sides.
W
Qo
(M.K.CHATURVEDI) (MANORANJAN MOHANTY)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI

(An application uﬁder section 19 0f the
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1981)

o0.a. No. /Y€ of 2009.

Dr. Surjya Das

Benbh
. APPLICANT

- Versus -
Union of Indié and others

............... RESPONDENTS

SYNOPSIS.

The applicant at present working as
Assistant Station. Director in the respondent
department. His youngest son has been suffering
from ‘mixed disorder of conduct and emotion and
presently under treatment of Guwahati Medical
college Hospital, Guwahati . Vide office order
dated 10/4/08 the applicant was transferred from
ATR Guwahati to AIR Nagaon. Being aggrieved the
applicant filed W.P.(c) No-1809/08 before the
Hon’ble Gauhati High Court. The said petition
was disposed of vide order dated 13/03/09 with a
direction to the applicant to join his place of
transfer by. 1°% of April,2009 and also directed
to ventilate his grievances/difficulties to the
respondent authorities to look into the matter
and to make a decision which to be communicated
to the applicant within a reasonable time.

As per endorsement dated 11/03/1991 all
the employees who have mentally retarded child
have been posted at a place of his/her choice
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because the facilities of medical aid and
education of such children are not available
every where. It is to be stated here that there
'is no such medical aid and education at Nagaon.
Moreover there are five numbers of vacancies are
lying at Guwahati and medical treatment of the
applicant’s son has been discontinued because of
posting of Nagaon. Pursuant to the aforesaid
Hon’ble High courts order dated 13/03/2009 and
on the basis of the endorsement dated 11" March,
1991 of the Staff Selection Commission Govt. of
India, the applicant made a representation dated
06/04/2009 ventilating all the grievances of the
applicant. As the said representation was not
disposed of for a long time the applicant filed
a writ petition before the Hon’ble Gauhati High
Court being W.P. (C) No 1866/2009 but the same
was not entertained because of jurisdiction.
However liberty was given to the applicant to
approach the Central Administrative Tribunal,
Guwahati. Meanwhile the respondent . authority
disposed of the representation dated (06/04/2009
and Vide the letter dated 1°" May 2009 rejected
the prayer of the apélicant. Hence this
application for redressal of the applicants
grievances.

Advocate
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Annexure Date

Annexure-1

. Annexure-2
- Annexure-3
Annexure-4

‘Annexure-5

Annexure-6

Annexure -7

Annexure -

Annexure -

L - OBAUG 2009
LIST OF DATES Bem »
: - | ?{;3 %g%zi:g:ig | }.
Particulars Efﬂ:v7 - page
;10/04/08 ‘Thedpetitioher was | - [S’f
o Transferred from A.I.R.
, , Guwahatl to A.I.R. - Nagaon.
-15/12/01 Medlcal certlflcate 1ssued - 19 -
R by NIMHANS.
-02/02/02.f_ Medlcal certificate 1ssued - 2@ -
| o by GMCH, Guwahati- 38. -
-22/4/08 Representation filed by the = ! -
, petitioner |
-13/03/09  Hon’ble High Court’s order - 21"
- dated 13/03/09 passed in
o W.P.(C) No 1809/2008. _
-06/04/09 Representation filed by the -~ 24
3 .petitioner. _da'-s.v_g-; ;;
—11/03/1991 Endorsement. : o~ g~
8- 15/05/09 Order of the Hon ble - 29 -
. - Gauhatl high Court. | |
9- 01/05/09 impugned letter issued by - 30 -

'Deputy Director Admn (P).

\ <
¢

Filed by

Lt ﬂ{»@w

Advocate
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- IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI |

(An application under section 19 0f the
~ Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985)

: PEORE R r s
Agmin
| Cantran?¥ .

D s J; OB

0.a. No. M4 of 2009,

-~

‘Dr. Surjya Das

Son of Late B. Das. '
Resident of Akashvani<Campus

All India Radio) Guwahati.

District - Kamrup, Assam.

... .APPLICANT
—Versus—

1. The Prasar - Bharati

‘(Broadcasting Corporation on

India),represented = by its
Chairman, Akashvani Bhavan,

Parliament Street, New Delhi-

1110001.

2.,The Director General, All
India  Radio (Broadcasting
Cofporation of India);
Akashvéni Bhavan, Parliament

Street, New Delhi -.110001.

| By e D
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3. The Deputy.Director.
 General(NER) -1, Prasar
Bharati (Brodcasting
Corporation of India), All
India Radio, Chandmari, .

Guwahati- 781003.

'4.; The  Union  of India
représentéd by the Secretary

to the Government of 1India,

Mihistry, of Information and

Broadcastihg, New Delhi .-{

R RESPONDENTS

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERS AGAINST WHICH THE

APPLICATION IS MADE:

(1) Order no - 02/2008 - (A) issued under memo-
number NER - 2 (13) / 2008 - S/416 dated
10/04/2008 byv the Deputy Director General
(NER) —14 transferring ' the applicantl from
A.I.R. Guwahati to A.I.R. Nagaoﬁ. | |

(2) Order no - 4/14/82'—'SI (A)A/ 295 dated 1°t
| May, 2009 _iejectiﬁg the prayer of the
applicant for canéel}ation / modification of
transfer order dated 10/04/2008 and posting

at A.I.R,‘Guwahati'against any vacant post.

;o
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'(3) Non compllance of the endorsement dated 1
March . 1991 '1ssued by the_,Government of
Indla‘:';ﬁi Staff Selectlon.i Commission,_”
Department of Personal and Trag. regarding,’
postlng of Government employees who haveA

’ mentally retarded chlldren

2. JURISDICTION OF THE HON’BLE TRIBUNAL :

S
- The appllcant declares, that'.the: subject'
- matter of the orders are w1th1n the jurlsdlctlon

':tof the Hon ble Trlbunal

* 3. LIMITATION :-

"The appllcant further 'declares"that " the
' appllcatlon 1s w1th1n the llmltatlon prescrlbed '
'under sectlon 218 of the Admlnlstratlve Trlbunal ;5

<act,‘ l9“85, : ; | : :‘ - SRS .'

4. FACTS. OF THE CASE : -

T ‘That the-’apolicant" joined in the -All. India .
| Radio,, Dibrugarh;rin ‘April" 1976-‘as'\Annonncer &
Transmission ExeCutive Thereafter he transferredA
" tC) A I. R.. Sllchar as Progranl Executlve 1n 1983
'then to A.I. R Guwahatl as Programmed Executlve in

{1986 j then to'_A I.R. North Eastern"Servlce"'

'.rShlllong as Programme Executlve in 1993 then to‘,

CA.I.R. R.T.I. (P) Shlllong as A351stant Station
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Director (Junior Time Scale) in 1994,H5then to

A.I.R. Guwahati as Assistant Station Director
(JTS)(Ad—hoc) in 1996, .then. to A.I.R. Nagaon as
Assistant Statibn Director (JTS) ( Ad-hoc).
(II)  That, vide office order dated 10/04/08
the applicant was transferred from A.I.R. Guwahati
to A.I.R. Nagaon. ’
In this connection a copy of the
office order dated 10/04/08 is
-'anhexed ‘herewith and marked as

Annexure - 1.

(III)- "That the applicant;S' yoUngest sdn namely -
Sri Abhinéb Késhyap”(KriShanu) has béenISUffering_
from “mixed disdrder of'C6hduct and emotion” and
was under treatment of National Institute of
Mental Health and Neuro Science (NIMHANS),
Bangalore and under Guwahati Medical College
Hospital, Guwahati. "Recently his son’s. behaviour
has become so aggressive that his said son has
been beaten several perSons including parents. On
the other hand, his wife who‘is serving as Senior
Lecturer 'in Cotton College, Guwahati ‘has /been
suffering from severe Diabetes and Hypertension.
She had been hospitalized for several tiﬁes for
her treatment. As a result of which she is unable
to take care of her said son.‘Stating all those
facts and circumstances the applicant filed
representation dated 22/04/08 before the

‘respondent authorities for modification/
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'10/04/08 with. a request to retaln the appllcaqt at“li

’fA I. R Guwahatl or to transfer agalnst any one ofi;y4

~the three no- of vacant post of Deputy Dlrector

'(Senlor Tlme Scale) at A I R Guwahatl or . agalnst

;;two no s of: Deputy Dlrector (STS) 1n the.offlce;of.
'th Deputy Dlrectorfl General (NER-1) " A}I;R;‘

Guwahatl _ o , _
- .ﬁiIn'thiSVConneCtion copies-of the

;xaforesald medlcal certlflcate

" issued by NIMHANS and GMCH . and
kfsfrepresentatlon dated 22/04/08 are

:,hannexed herew1th and marked as

‘ Annexure ,'_;.“‘2;7nl'3"”>and f.~4

Vﬂ,prespectlvelygg,

l(IV) : That as the respondent authorltles didr' -

”,,1not pay any heed to conSLder the~ case, of the‘f

:;fappllcant ‘ the appllcant flled a wrlt petltlon

Q;Gauhatl ngh Court for redressal fj

'*:fgrlevances The Hon bleA Gauhatl ngh Court was
_ﬂ'pleased to stay the aforesald transfer order v1de‘
-"lnilnterlm order dated 12 5. 2008 Accordlngly, the =
»iappllcant has_ been contlnulng hlS serv1ce uat'~3”
';gxeA I. R Guwahatl tlll 31. 03 2009 But flnally fhe
_[:fHon ble Gauhat1 ngh Court was pleased to passlj.
:qxgjudgment and order dated 13/03/09 whereby dlrected‘ '
Aithe appllcant to jOln hls place of transfer 1 e.

| Nagaon p051t1vely by 1St of. Aprll 2009 By thelsaldfﬁ

‘.;order the appllcant also dlrected to ventllate hlS

it hi's, '.

:“,ef ,g?mEﬁ?nWﬁa"”
1 Luwahati Banch
. R ". _ ' )[

;_cancellatlon of the aforesald transfer order dated .

"‘_*',belng W.P. © No 1809/2008 before the Hon ble. .
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.1gr1evances/d1ff1cult1es 'r'to ...the respondent

"'authorltles to look 1nto the matter and to make a

decision whlch to be communlcated to ‘the applicant

w1th1n - a reasonable time. Accordlngly, : thef
;,appllcant made 4a representatlon before the.
) lerector General All Indla. Radlo,' New Delhl on;

df06/04/09 ventllatlng hlS grlevances 'as well as.'f

e

~difficulties that vln Nagaon there ”is no lIsuch

1

medical"faC1llt1es forr treatment ffdsuch ,a';'

h]'psychlatrlc patlent llke hlS aforesald son

‘In thlS connectlon a copy of the

paforesald Hon ble’ Gauhatl ngh’lﬂ'
;_Court’s order dated 13/03/09 and_
' representatlon dated 06/04/09 are,

n annexed herew1th and marked as

';Annexure - 5 and 6 respectlvely

' gﬂﬂv That the respondent authorltles dld. not pay_d‘
'fo any heed to look 1nto the matter of the appllcant s

Qand falled to con81der the case of the appllcant

',1n splte of repeated request on’ the~ aforesaldf
d{;grounds As a result of Wthh the appllcant hasw
'Albeen compell@d to work at A.I R Nagaon leav1ng'
'11th1s mentally retarded son sufferlng from “mixed ‘

dlsorder of conduct .and - emotlon” wrth.hls‘afling

- mother at Guwahati..

”f(Vl)'l; That, 51nce ]Ft Aprll 2009'i1e date oft
ij01n1ng ~at A I R Nagaon the appllcant could not

look into hlS ‘son and could not prov1de regular
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medical treatment as has been provided&earlier at
Guwahati Medical College Hospltal As a result of
,whlch the condition of hlS son 1is deterlorated day
by day and the publlc of - hlS surroundlngs garea'
,1nclud1ng his famlly members have been beaten up
~ and attacked withVStonesth'his said son because

:Of-his'severe psychiatric problems.

(VII) That.as all total five numbersvof.vacant
posts are lying at A.I.R. Guwahati as stated above
there ist no ,1mped1ment to place the applicant
_against any one of those vacant post ‘at A.I.R.

Guwahati instead of placing at A.I.R. Nagaon. |

(VIII) That regardlng posting | ofh"Government

'a”employees who have mentally retarded chlldren the'

“rGovernment employees/dlfferent _organlzatlon of
;Government employees have been demanded that an
employed parent of a mentally retarded child
,should be glven postlng"at a place of his/her
 choice. This: demand has ‘been. on the .plea that
facilities of lnedlcal ald. and educatlon of such
chlldren 'are- not” avallable everywhere | Also,

" looking after such chlldren does require spec1al

"l_care ‘and patlence and is expens1ve Hence, -some

- concession from the Government at least in matters
:of postlng at place of ch01ce is called for. The
_foresald demand has-- been examlned by the.
dGovernment con51der1ng that the facilities for
medical help ~and education of. mentally retarded

children. may not_befavailable_at all stations, a

o b

. -




0 B Al 2009

Guwahati Bench

2008

Centrai Administrative Tribunal

"“

|

ch01ce 1n the place of postlng is llkely to be of'

some help to the parent 1n taklng care. of such a

Chlld ~While admlnlstratlvely ‘it,jmay not beﬁ

p0331ble ‘in all cases to ensure postlng of such an

1 employee': at:’_av place' yof“, hls/her ‘ ch01ce,

: Mlnlstrles/Departments:fire; requested to make a

:‘ff'sympathetlc v1ew on the merlt of - each case and_‘

accommodate such request for postlng to the extent-fb

l p0331ble ALl those words have been communloatedfi.

]

'cxto*lreglonal f/j:sub reglonal offlcesifof? staffh

fd_solectlon commlss1on as well as all offlcels, PS S

PA’ sectlons and Head Quarters 1nclud1ng'7'¥'

| f.{ Northern Reglon v1de endorsement dated 11/03/1991

'y On the bas1s of the sald. endorsement dated 11t

o March 1991 all the Government employees who have7‘

Vt‘mentally retarded chlldren have been posted at . a

place of hls/her ch01ce so that proper fac111t1es'if

: or medlcal a1d and educatlon-can be prov1ded to’

'_ the mentally retarded chlldren The appllcant'alsof7‘.

prayed for postlng at Guwahatl where fa0111t1es of 5

medlcal ald and educatlon of mentally retarded?ff‘

ch*ldren partlcularly chlldren'.sufferlng from.

mlxed dlsorder of _conduct and emotlon llke the o

appllcant S son} The appllcant also enclosed a

A‘-copy or the aforesald endorsement dated llth March

1991 along w1th hlS representatlon dated 06/04/09j1'

lor con31deratlon of h1s case llke other 31m1Larly<,'

. I
.;51tuated persons But the respondent authorrtles

dld not pay any attentlon to. con31der the case of ;

the appllcant on’ merlt As such the appllcant has.ff;'
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s

been singled out and has been depriveds from his

fundamental and legal rights.

In this connection a

Copy’ of the aforésaid.

Endorsement  dated ' 11%h
March, 1991 is annexed
herewith and ‘marked as

Anexure-T7.

(IX) . That, the respondént‘ authoriries vide
impugned transfer order dated 10/04/08 posted the
applicant at A.I.R Nagaon not because of public
interest but because of accommodate - their vested
interested person at Guwahati. As such said
1mpugned transfer order being malafide is liable

to be set a31de and quashed.

{X) That, on ~the-r ground stated above
particularly for the welfare of the retarded
children the applicant should be posted in any
post at A.I.R Guwahati 1f transfer of the

applicant is at all to be necessary for the

interest of the public. By not doing' so
transferring the applicaﬁt to A.I.R Nagaon where
there is no facilities for medical aid and

education to such type of mentally retarded

children like the . applicant’s = son is highly .

unjust, unfair, unjustified, against the mandatory
provisions of law violative of fundamental and

legal rights of the applicant as well as violative

Dty Yt
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of principle of natural justice, equity and good
conscience and as suéh impugned acts of ! the
‘respondent authbrities'are liable to-be.interféred
by the Hon’ble Tribunal for the ends of justice.
,(Xi):} That, on the basis of the endOrsement
dated 11*" March, 1991 éll the Government employees
who' héve mentally: reta:ded -children have been
posted at his/her choice for the llwélfére of the .
--retardéd children,} but in ‘case of the applicant -
whose'sbn has been suffering from mixed”disérder 
~of conduct and emotion aﬁd where presenCe of both
parents are essential to  take caré_ of, that
endorsement has not been complied with. As such
the acts of the respondents meted out to the
applicant with regérd to>posting at "‘A.I.R Nagéon
vide impugned transfer order dated 10/04/08 are
arbitrary discriminatory;.malafide, unfair, unjust
~and aé such the same is liable to be set aside and
quashed..' | : .
(XII) . That és thé reépondent authOritiésvfailed
.to dispose of_the-apblicants representation dated
06/04/2009 within ‘a‘ reasonable time '} the
applicant filed a writ petition béing W.P.(C) No.
1866/2009 before}vthe Hon’ble Gauhati High Court
for redressal of his VgrieVances.' But the said
_petition. was ~not maintainable  because of
juriédiction. ' Hence, the : said 'petitionf:'was‘

disposed of with the liberty to the petitioner

C2
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to approached ; thebl Central AdministratiVel

rTrlbunaj, Guwahatl agltatlng his grlevances

‘In this connection a

' copy of the order dated

15/05/2009  is - annexed

" herewith and emarked_,ash‘

 ANNEXURE - 8.

(XIII) That, o thereafter ~the respondent_

jauthorltles dlsposed of the representatlon of thed

appllcant dated 06/04/2009 rejecting the prayer of
the appllcant on the ground that the appllcant has
- stayed for more than 12 years at Guwahati and same

4

 letter dated 1°° May, 2009. Annexure - 9 ).

In . this _connection:  a

Copy .ef' the impﬁgned

:';letter dated 1°%. May,2009.

‘is annexed herew1th and

fmarked.as-ANNEXURE - 9.

LKIV)._ That thls appliCation is - made 'benafide

znd for the ends of justlce

AR

. was communlcated to the appllcant v1de ~impugned
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5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS : -

I. For that non compliance of the endorsement
. » o
dated 11*" March, 1991 ( Annexure - 7) in respect

of the application is illegal, arbitrary,

- discriminatory, unfair, unjust and against the

mandatory provisions _of law and violated the

' fundamental and legal rights of the applicant.

II. For that non-modifying / non - canceling the

order of transfer dated 10/04/2008 (Annexure -1)

transférring' and posting thev applicant against.

any vacant post at A.I.R. Guwahati is iliégal;
~ arbictrary, discfiminatory, unfair, unjust and
 \égainst the - mandatory prbvisions 6f law and
“violated the fundamental and legal rights of the
applicant and impugned-brders-are‘bad in law and

liable to be set’ aside and quashed.

'III. TFor that transferring and posting the

appliCant at A.I.R. Nagaon, Assam  where

facilities of medical -aid and education of lsuch

wentally retardéd ichiidrén.-who‘ does _reQuire
. specilal care énd'patiende‘are not éVailéble is
'illegal, Aarbitrary,i discriminatéry, unfair,
unjust and against the>mandatory provisions of
taw and Violated the fundamental and legal
righics of the abplicanf and impugned_orders'are
had ' in law and liable to"be set * aside and

Guashed.

Bospgeanse Do
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IV. For that in any view of the matter the
action of the respondent authority for non-
transferring and ‘posting at A.I.R. Guwahatil
where all‘ kinds .of.dmediCal facilities and
education of such mentally retarded children are
vavallable is illegal, arbltrary, discriminatory,
- unfair, unjust _and r'against the mandatory
provrslons of law and v1olated the fundamental
and legal rlghts of the appllcant and 1mpugned‘l
orders are bad in law and liable to be set aside’

and quashed.

6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED : -

The applicant” has submitted’ representations
praylng for modlflcatlon/ cancellation of the -
transfer order dated 10/04/2008 transferrlng and
posting‘the appllcant at A. I.R. Guwahati on the
ground. that at-&A;I.R.‘ Guwahatl there are
facilities'of medical aid‘and educatiOn for such
’type of mentally retarded children 1like mlxed

dlsorder of conduct and emotlon

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDIND

WITH ANY OTHER COURT: -

The applicant further:deelares that no other
application, writ rpetition- or suit is pending

'LbefOre any court or tribunals;

Risgy %ezzv
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| 8. RELTEF SOUGHT : = ' = §’"" GuwahatiBench

Tt is t'herefor"e prayed that
Your - Lordshipi..wouldh be
fpleasedy,'to- .ednittq%this*nA.v

'a]happlication,';y_caii.f;; for
records-*' andi*c,ask; TAthe |
| -4respondents to show cause as:
t'to‘j.why: the - respondentvv
“TenthoritieS"shall ﬁct' bey"
'ndirected5 to cancel/modlfy'
"}the;‘trenSfer <order dated
.10/04/2008 (Annexure‘ffii'rf-
'?transferrlng and postlng the“ﬁ“
application . ;cat"' AJI.R.
'anahatl,where'fecillt;es of

- .medical aid and education

L - 4 — :
are available for a. mentally

| 7§t retarded“ chlld llke “miked

dlsorder 'of_; conduct .and

p—e—
=

‘emotlon ‘and/or as to. why
\""—‘ ———— - -— - . T L - .
the respondent -authorltles.

"-fdshall not be. dlrected to ,']'
quOmply W1th the endorsementl'
dated . 11" ' March, 1991
'-;(Annexure r-h77)..1n respect]

of the appllcant and/or as:

to why such other order (s):

or dlrectlons shall not be:A

:1seued as Your:Lordshlp mayﬁ

.deem fit:and:prOper:and-upon
-

i
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- hearing the part&es, perusar

‘of-'records ahd show cduses
if any, make the rule/order

absolute.

‘And for this act of kindness the applicant as in

duty bound shall ever pray.

. 9. INTERIM ORDER IF ANY PRAYED FOR : -

It is further prayed that till final
disposal of this application iYour 
Lordships would be pleased'td direct
the respohdent authorities  to attach
the applicant against any Qacant post
at A.I.R. Guwahati to provide
appropriate mental aid and education

to his mentally retarded child.

' 10. The application will be presented by the

Advocate of the applicant. .
, : . ;
11. Particulars of the postal order/ Bank

Draft in respect of the application fee.

I.P.0./ D.D. No.|  Dated Issued by the

39& ‘407'280 | 22 06/09 ¢. 0.

Guwahati P.0O. payeble at Guwahati is enclosed.

' Lty Woarms P
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- Bnnexures . Date  Descriptions

_Annexure—l 210/04/08 _The petitioner/was
| | "~ Transferred from A.I.R.
Guwahati to A.I.R. Nagaon.
-‘Anhexure—Z -15/12/01 } 'MedicaltCertifieateeiSsued,'f

: by NIMHANS.

Annexu:e?3 —02/02/02: Medlcal certlflcate 1ssued

‘“F.by GMCH Guwahatl— 38

L'Anhe§u£e¥4v—22/4708t? :Representatlon flled by the
o | R petltloner | |
' Annexure-5 -13/03/09 ”'Hon’ble,High Court’s order
| ~ -dated 13/03/09 . passed in’
‘Q‘W-Pf(c) No 1809/2008 S
AnneXure46A~06/O4/O9“‘Representatlon flled by the‘
' - petltloner f
7tAnnexure =7~ 11/03/1991 Endorsement.y

e-Annexure —8 - 15/05/09 Order of the Hon ble
o | B Gauhatl ngh Court

,Annexure - 9 = 01/05/09 Impugned letter 1ssued byi
: ‘ ' | Deputy Dlrector Admn_(P),'

ey e

E
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it 1

I, Srl Surjya Kumar Das, s/o late B. Das,,aged
about 54 years, res1dent of Akashvanl Campus[ All
]Indla Radlo,.Guwahatl 1n the DlStrlCt .of Kamrup,

"ﬂ_Assam do hereby verlfy that the statements made in

-.dand " the statements made , in, . paragraphsl,ZQ
"40),4(1);4(")}1("’),(.\,”)(2“9@a]re belleve "to be true on’ legal
adv1se and that I have not suppressed any materlal

facts

'f?lace :: Guwahati.

Date-"f‘XBI/O?[Zﬂaald_

L]

DEPONENT
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U ANNEXORE -1 y
FIGASAIKC BHARA L
BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL (NER)~|
ALL INDIA RADIO :: GUWAHATI

ORDER NQO. 02/2008 - (A)

The following Assistant Station Directors of AIR in North-Eastern Region arel :

hereby mansferred in the same capacity to the places mentioned against ¢ach. oo o
St.No. Name of ASDs Present place of | Néw place of " Remarks
posting posting
I Shri A.R. Pathak AIR, Nagaon AIR, Guwahati ' | Vice Shri Surjya
. Das
2. Shri Surjya Das AIR, Guwahati | AIR, Nagaon Vice Shri A.R. /
. Pathak :
3. Shri Dilip Kr. Das AIR, Dibrugarh AR, Guwahati Vice Shri Kamal
Sharma | _
4. Shri Kamal Sharma AlIR, Guwahati | AIR, Dibrugarh Vice Shri Dilip
‘ . | Kr. Das
s. Shri C.R. Deb Barma AIR, Itanagar AIR, Agartala ~ = | Against vacant
' . post

Heads of respective Al India Radio stations are hereby direated to relieve the
respective officers immediately and send compliance report to this office for further
2ction '

e

Ay
This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

(V. S{khose} .

Dy. Director General (NER)-
To,

1. Shri A.R. Pathak, ASD, AIR, Nagaon

27 Shri Surjya Das, ASD, AIR, Guwahati

3. Shri Dilip Kr. Das, ASD, AIR, Dibrugarh
4. Shn Kamal Sherma, ASD, AlR, Guwabhati
5. Shn C.R. Debbarma, ASD, AIR, ltanagar

Copy to:

1. Station Director, All India Radio, Nagaon/Guwahati/Dibrugarh/Itanagar/Agartala-

2. The Director General (P), All India Radio, Akastvani Bhavan, Perliement Street, NEW
DELHI ~ 110001 for kind information '

3. The President, Programme Staff Associatiori of AIR & Doordarshan, DT&FES,
AIR, New Delhi

4. The President, Programme Staff Welfare Association of AIR & Doordarshan, 11,
BH, Annex, AIR, New Delhi ‘

5. The President, AUPO, Room No. 62, ESD, AIR, New Delhi

6. The General Secretary, AIR & Doordarshan, SC/ST Employees- Welfare
Association (Regd.), Post Box No. 471, G.P.O., New Delhi

7. Shri C. Lalrosanga, Dy. Director General (NER-II), Doordarshan Kendra, Aizawl

8. Spare Copy 2

¢
N

o o W M Dy. Director General (NER)-I

e
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/
P
Gad cady Lol eiduacrl L ol DL A0S (DS S D000 ), Borda - 24,
I AEIRiE v g aifAeT fRsie deene (et fR2afRezmery), daTeR 23,
National Institute of Mental Health & Neuro Sciences (Deemed University),Bangalore ~ 29.

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY
Dr. Shoba Srinath ’
Professor of Psychiatry
& Head of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry Unit

o) December 15, 2001
5610
- TO WHOM SORVERIT MAY CONCHERN
Mester Abinay Kashyap was an inpatient at the Child & Adolescent Paychiatric Center at
NIMHANS from 5.10.01 to 9.11.01 and diagnosed as suffering from Mixed dizorder of

conduct and emotion.

He would require continued treatment inpuls by a psychiatrist, psychologist and
psychiatric social workers.,

The presonce of Doth i pmonts will b ewgontind to holp Abhinny in bis Lome bused
treatment programme and thug help him deal with his problems. '

Hence we would advice the family to shift to a city where the above mentioned facilities

are available,
e 5 Qe
. . /
 f X ). -
% /Q,-»A“/ (SHOBA SRINAT)
3o

obo Srinef,
Kmc Reg. No. !

7 T, Additiong/ Prof
= FFR Head of Child g susor,
wﬁ‘aﬁ vae(lo’t Dept. of P‘)’S:JZ:::;(?\'[‘,""?:N;C“'
Asstt- S ., FE heth Sengelora 560 029 ™
ano
lndis Redioe Gu
Al 1o
= D 6568121, 6995000, 6995100, 6995200, 6995300, 6995400,
Fax : 91-80-6564830, 91-80-6562121.  Website - s hldp/iwwwaimbaos.karaic.in

NS
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COAUEANTD vacDIcsl CoLLEGrE - v
DEPARB&” ENT UF PSYCHITRIC |
GUWAHATI, ASSAM INRIA

N, SRR Date 20202002

TO WHOM TT MAY CONCTIRN

Cortified that Mr, Abhinaba Kashyap son of |
Dr.suryya Reex Kumar Das A.S5.D. of ALl India Rpdio Guwahsti
has been sufferring from Conduct disorder (Solitery aggressive
tyne) and in under treatment of Psychiatry Department,Guwehati

Medics=l Collere Hosplt al (D@pt PrdoNo,1138/019HospoNo°25535)
since 4.6.,2001, ~ - T

Mue to his nature of illness he has to continue
treatment under constant supervision by a team compriging
Pmychintrimt)Clinicml Bsychiologist,snd Psychintry Socinal Worker.
e presence of both the parents will be essentin) to help him
in his heme has¢dtreatment programme and for his emotienal
support. :

(DreS.C.Chak lb/;tv,
Asstt.Prof.of Psychiatry
Guwehati Medical Collere Hospital
Guwahati~3",

//,’///J.;//m/r’)/) /2/_/‘/02/

gETas % 12 o6,
Assti. Station Directof,
qETEWh, EEe
all India Radio, Guwahat



To _ ’
The Dy, Director General (NER). . ! 0 _§ AUG 2009
All India Radio. ’ '

Guwahati. i W qaUts

( Through proper channel ) - wiﬁ Bench

Sub : - Request to stay my transfer to continue treatment of my son Shri Abhinab Kasyap
(Krishanu) who is suffering from psychiatric problem.
Madam. '

With due respect and honour 1 beg to lay before you the following facts for favour of
vour kind consideration and favourable order.

That Madam. as per your order No.NER-2(13)/2008-S/421 dated 10.04.08 I have been
transferred to AIR. Nagaon in the same capacity. That Madam [ have already served different
stations in my service career knowingfully that transfer is a part of our service. I am ready for
that teo. 1 would like to bring to your kind notice that as stated above my son Shri Abhinab
Kashyap (Krishanu) has been “suffering from mixed dis-order of conduct and emotion” as
diagnosed at National Institute of Mental Health And Neuro Science (NIMHANS), Bangalore.

~As advised by the institute his treatment atpresent is going on in the Department of Psychiatry
Guwahati Medical College. Guwahati. It is also advised by the NIMHANS and Guwahati
Meideal College that “presence of both the parents will be essential to help Abhinab (Krishanu)
in homebased treatment * (copy of the certificate received from NIMHANS and Guwahati
Medical College are enclosed). Recently his behaviour has become soaggressive that he has
beaten several persons of our family including parents.

Morcover my wife who has béen serving as Sr. Lecturer in Cotton College, Guwahati has
heen suffering from Diabetis and highpertension.. Recently she had to be hospitalized for several
times for her treatment. My transfer will bring a set back in the treatment my son as well as my
wife. As my wife is a teacher in Cotton College I can not take my wife and children with me on
my transfer. Under this circumstances stated above my transfer order may be re-consider and
kindly retain me at AIR. Guwahati or any other establishment of Prasar Bharati in the city of
Guwahati. This will help me to continue treatment of my son and my wife.

Lastly. [ would like to bring to your lgn notice that at AIR, Guwahati 03 (three) numbers
of Deputy Directors(Senior Time Scale)\are”lying vacant at this station. I may kindly be
accommodate against any one of said posts. I hope you will be kind enough to extend necessary
help in respect of treatment of my son and my wife by retaining me at AIR, Guwahati.

Thanking vou.

Yours faithfully,

AT

Asstt. Station Director. (Ad-hoc).

Ww ‘ 22 --Wi"—@?
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' Advocate
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" No.
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T the [

petitione

passed |
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|THE HONBLE

3.03.2009

Government Couj

Heard

etitioner

This W
r challen
by the [

narati (re

WP(C) No. 1809/2008

BEFORE
MR JUSTICE B D AGARWAL

Shri U K Nair, learned counsel
and Shri N Bora, learned Central

nsel for the respondents.

rrit petition has been filed by the
ging the order dated 10.4.2008
peputy Director General (AIR),
spondent No. 3), transferrmg the

writ petrtloner from Guwahati to Nagaon. After

lengthy

w thdra'w

earing, Shri Nair, learned counsel for the
petitionef has submitted that he may be allowed to

the writ petition subject to the. condition

that somp reasonable time may be given to the

petitioner
a |liberty

concerne

to join hiis new place of posting and also
to file

| authorifies.

Upon hearing the learned counsel for
_ both the sides, the

rit petition stands dismissed. .

fresh representation to the

“*AGP High Court-8/01-80,00021-8-2001
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‘Noting by Officeror '
Advocale

The p*etition_er is directed to join his

PAN

place of ftransfer }.e. Nagaon positively by 1st of S

&W\i\\ ’ )
MTM‘W’ \ Abril 2049. There+fter, the petitioner may ventilate

gridvances/ difficulties to the respondent‘

fathoritips by waly of filing reprei;raptatxon If the 3} ;

epresen ation i$ found to be worthy of *

nsideration, the same shall be looked into and

the decigion may| be communicated to the writ

o 'y |
patitione within-t%}ﬁreasonabl;e‘v time.
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ANNEXURE- 6

The Diren GEiA
Al dia b
Akashyani fan ment Sireet,

NE DELHI .)032.

Suk: Feaver for mod ), i"“ ied under
frame N bR 2 mein, aeier 10.4,2008, ¢ ‘ sferiing Shil
a‘,t’mt}/'y»:’,i Kr. Cas from A weeshatl o 237 Nageon v.es Shn ALK, Pa?a :

Mrdam,

i have *he honcur tc siate the following few fines for favour of kind considerations
and sympathetic actions -
") That, vide Crder Mo 02/2008-(a} wited above, | have been transferred in the

same capacity from AIR, Guwahati fo AR, Nagaon vice Shri A. R. Pathak.

o
~

That, sadier to this, | “iave served in different places and in different capacities
such a2 in AIR, Dibrucah a3 Announser and Transmission Executive from 1976
to 1983, then in AR, Silcha: as Prog. Executive from 1983 to 1986, then in AR,

- Guwanati as Frog. txecutive fram 1986 to 1993, then in AIR, North Eastern
Servicz, Shillong as Prog. Executive from 1933 {o 1594, then in AIR, RT{P),
Shiliong as Assistant Stfation Director (JTS) from 1994 to 1996, then in AR,
Guwahati as Assistant &iation Director (JTS\\Adﬂomﬁom 1996 to wlarch, 2000,
then in AIR, Nagaon as Assistant Statien Director {17S}Adhoc) since st April,
2009,

3) That | have been werking in all places and in &ll capacities sincereily and

regqularly to the satisfaction of all concerned.

4) That my youngest son Shii Abinab Kashyap {Krishanu) who is now 19 years oid
has beer suifering from * mixed gisorder of conduct and emotion “ and he was
under ireatment in the Lepartment of Psychiatric of Guwahati Medical Coi!cae

__and Hospital and Nationzi institute of \/suta! heaith and Neuro Sceirce

senied University, Bangalore). Bolh the organizations certified that my sa!d
mnu a8k would require continued frezumernt mpe..sts by a Psychiatrist, Psychologist

"n psvchiatric Social Workers.

pY
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) s They also suggest that * the presence of parents will be essential to help my
zaid son in his home-based freatment programme” and for his emotional support. in this
regard, the concerned Doctors edvized the farnily to shifi 2 city where the above mentioned
facilities are available. (Phoiccony of vie certificates issued by the GMCH & NIMHANS are
annexed herewith as Annexure | & I respactively).

5) That, Suwahati is the only city in Assam where the above mentioned facilities
such as Psychiatrists, Psychologists and Psychiatric Social Workers etc are
available. As per advise of the Doclors, the necessary treatment has been
provided to my son regulerly in Guwahati, Although, my said son has been
improved but a prolong and continuous traatment is required for his total
recovery.

6) That my wife, Smi. Dipti Dutta Das, the mother of the said son is Govt. employee
working as lecturer in Cotton College, Guwahati, who has been suffering from
Diabetis and is also under prolong medical treatment in Guwahati. As such, she
alse cannot give full ime help and support to my ailing son. Rather, | have to
take care of her besides taking care of my ailing son. On 18 June, 2008, he
met with an accident causing paralysis to his iegs and getting injury in L-4 part
of his backbone. It happened because of his iliness. Since thea, he is bed
ridden and he cannot walk. He has to attend his nature’s call on the bed itself.
Surgery was completed in L-4 in the Neurc Surgery Department of Guwahati

Nla‘—"v'g Medical Coliege and his treatment is still going on. (Photocopy of the GMC
AN ﬂ release order and advice note enclosed). Because of his illness and also for his
- confinement in the housitself, he has become more aggressive and he has
beaten me frequently his mother, maternal uncle and other relatives. My wife

and the maid is feeling in- secured because of my absence.

7) That, there has been 2 demand that an employed parent of a mentally retarded

child should be given posting at aff place of histher choice. This demand has

3{ﬁ'een made on the piea that faciliies of medical aid and education of such

// wu“@kﬁldren are not available everywhere. Also looking after such children does

,&,;—;irj‘g‘ﬂ% redyire special care and passions and is expensive. Hence, some concessions
the Govt. at least in matters of posting at a place of choice is called for.

The said maiter has been sxamined and considered by the authority. The
igs for medical el and education of mentally retarded chiidren may not
available =t ali stations. Hence, a choice in the place of posting is likelv to be
of some help to the parent in taking care of such child.

Contd....P/3
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rage:

As administratively it is not possible in all cases fo &nsure posting of such an
employes at a place of hisher choice. The authorities requested
Ministries/Departments fc taker a sympathetic view on the merits of each case
and accommodate such requests for posting to the extent possible. A copy of
the encersement, dated: 11% March, 1991 issued by the Govt. of India, Staff
Selectior: Commission, Department of Personnel & Training is annexed here-
with a Annexure-1V

£l That, it is to be staled here that there are 3 Nos. of Dy. Director (STS) post are

| iying vecant in AIR, Guwahati and 2 Nos. of Dy. Director (STS) vost are lying
vacant in the Office of the Dy. Director Ganeral(NER-1), AIR, Guwahati. Thare is
no impediment i accommodate me in any one of the aforesaid vacant post at
Guwahati for the greater interest of the public.

D That, under the facts and circumstances stated above and listing out al
grievances, | have made a representation to the Dy. Director General(NER-1),
AIR, Guwahaii to cancel/mcdify the aforesaid transfer order retaining me at AIR,
Guwahati or to transfer to any other establishment of Prasar Bharati in the city
of Guwahati.

10) That, in-spite of having merit of my case and in-spite of having specific direction
from the higher authority to take a sympathetic view on the merits of such a
case particularly, a case suffering from mixed disorder of conduct and emotion,
the Dy. Director General(NER), AIR, Guwahati did not pay any heed to consider
my case and did not like to accommodate me in any of the vacant post lying at
Guwahati as stated above for the greater interest of the Department as well for
the public

1) That, on being aggrieved at and dissatisfied with tha actions of the DDG(NER),
AIR, Guwahati, | prefer a writ petition being W. P© No:1809/2008 before the
Hon'ble Guwahati High Court for redressal of my grievances. The Hon'ble

\/’%uwahati High Court was pleased to stay the aforesaid impugned transfer
Wﬂiﬂm der in respect of me vide interim order dated: but subsequently vide order
—3%'1‘.;9 “‘Mﬂe" dé‘fd: 17.3.2009, the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court directed me to join my place
s

< ai:a\hﬂ““ @ of ¥arsfer, i.e. AIR, Nagaon by Ist April, 2009, Accordingly, | joined in the said
6 hy pbsion Ist April, 2009. In the said order, it wes further directed me to ventilst my

Q Q;, ?glev nces/difficuities 1 the respondent authoriies by way of fiing

..\'.\ g\'eaj\‘g‘ repreientations and the authoriﬁels'are d'irgcted to consider the same. And also
@ga\\ Irected to communicate the decision within a reasonable time to me. Copy of

the Judgement order dated: 17.2.2009 WP © No.1809/2008 is annexed
herewith & markea as Annexure S —




12)

That, in compiiance with the aforesaid Hon'bie High Court’s order, { have filed
furnished this representation for cosideration of my case with the following

prayer .-

It is prayed that your Honour may be pleased to consider my case under the
facts and circumstances stated above and be pieased to modify/cancel the
transfer order, dated 7C.4.2008 ( copy of the order is attached as Annexure-V)
and retransfer me to the original post or to any other post in AIR, Guwahati or to
any other vacant post lying in the cifice of the Dy. Director General(NER-1), AIR,
Guwahati and for which act of your kindness, | shall ever grateful to you.

Thanking you, Madam.

gemafeh 3% ;mfr?;
Centrai Administre

0 & At 2009
; \’lf{a uwahati Bench

Yours faithfully,

W/‘%
(SURYYA KUMAR DAS)

ASD : AIR : NAGAON(ASSAM)
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o x C NoWA=20017/1)/9L-Estt, ANNEXORE - % N

. . | jovermnent of iniia | — -\
e j . . Staff Selection Commission SIS i

Dona;tmont of Paxsonnsl & Trg.

Block No,12, C30 Complex,
Lodi Road, New Delhi -3,

Dated the llth varch, 1991.

i

ENDORSHUMEMNT westa uviratte e

Centrai Administrative Tribue

3

: A copy of the uniermentioned navner is forwarded flor 0 & AUG 2009
{nformation to i~ \ =

L.  All Regional/Sub-Regional offices of Staff Selectlen

"~ Commission, K br_uwahauBench‘

2,'~'All officers, PSs 3 PAs, Sections at Headquarters ;h

cluding
- Northern Regin.

AL
(r,n. 1) |
SEC{ 10N OFFICER(E)

\W vaper forwarded : . : - |
lf //(:. OP&T O.M. No.AB.L40L7/41/90-Estt,(RR) dt.15.2,1991.

. ‘?\ y
g - — o ——
— S i

Copy of DP & T 0. No.L14017,/41/90-Estt . (RR) di.15,2,1991,

Subject:-~ Postina of sovernment emnloyees who have mentslly
retarded children.

The unlersigned is directled to say thiat there has bren A
demand that an employed marent of 2 montally retarded ehil b should
bho ylvoen nos Ling oa place of h}./hnl choteo,  Thts demand hiae
been made on the nlea that facilities of medical aid and cdu-
catlon of such children are not available everywhere, Also
looking after such children does require special care and
patlonca and 15 expensive,. Hence tom? concasslons from tho
qovernrent at least in matters of posting at a place of cholce
is called for.

2. The matter has been examinead. Considering that the
- facilities for mrdical help and education of mentally raotarded
‘children may not be available at all statlons, a choice in the
(. place of posting is 11391{ to be of somehelp to the parint in
Rgaking care of such a child., While administratively it may not
he possible in all cases to ensure posting of such an employee at
. a place of hts/her choice, Ministries/Devartments are requested to
- take a sympatbptic view on the merits of each Case and accomidate
“*such requests for pcstinq'to the extent possible.

! | X%pa) (M.V. Kosavan)
. " D SRECYOR -

. }ﬂ/ \
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Moty by Officer or
Advocans

Seriaf
N,

Date

with signature
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- 30 - ANNEXURE -9 W

No.4/14/82-S( /\)4/2‘/‘ S

PRASAR BHARAAT
BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF INDIA

DIRECTORATE GENERAL: ALL INDIA RADIO

New Delhi: Dated 1% May, 2009

subject:- Request for cancellation of transfer order.
N

N
TR e

I am directed to refer to your representation praying for cancellation of
transfer order issued vide memo dated 10.04.2003 by NER-II's office and to state

that the request was examined in this Directorate and it has been decided that
since the officer has stayed for more than 12 years at Guwahati . his request for
cancellation of transfer orders and retention at Guwahati cannot be acceded to at ;
this stage.
}
2. This issues with the approval of DG:AIR.
2 T MU} (N SRIVASTAVA)
- Centra Administrative Tribunddy Director of Admn (P)
t’%hri Surya Kumar Das. [ . ] 2009 o DerCtOI Genera
Asstl. Station Director, y # 0 E o
At India Radiio, - . .
NAGAON, ) rads | | .,
1" Guwahati Bench !

-
G-

CCopy Loz RS

[. DDG(NER II) for information W ' .
2. Reference folder. M i
| W' i




